

GARDENS SWIMMING CLUB

GARDENS SC INC POLICY: Terms & Conditions

Policy title: Gardens SC Inc Terms & Conditions

Effective: 24/06/2023 Reference Number: 2023.2

1. POLICY STATEMENT

Purchasing Terms

- I agree to abide by the rules, regulations and policies of Swimming Queensland, Swimming Australia, Swimming North Queensland and the Gardens Swimming Club, including Swimming Australia's National Integrity Framework, Anti-Doping, Member Welfare, Child Welfare and Privacy Policies and general behavioural guidelines (these are available at www.swimming.org.au). I further agree that Swimming Queensland shall have the power to administer, apply and enforce Swimming Australia policies as required.
- 2. I authorise Swimming Queensland to use and disclose, to related and relevant bodies, any of my personal information that may be necessary to implement the rules, regulations and policies in 1 above. I agree to have my name, photograph, video and results published and used by Swimming Queensland, official sponsors and partners and constituent members within, but not limited to, official programs, newspapers, newsletters, educational resources and websites including social media.
- 3. I note that the Gardens Swimming Club, as an affiliate of Swimming Queensland, has \$20 million public liability insurance cover.
- 4. I fully understand that the Swimming Australia National Insurance Program has been developed to protect affiliated clubs, members and volunteers across the Swimming Australia community. For further information on the insurance cover available refer to Swimming Australia | National Insurance Program | Marsh
- 5. Membership is subject to approval by the Club's Management Committee, in accordance with the Club Constitution <u>Gardens Swimming Club</u> Membership is not confirmed until approved, regardless of monies paid. Any memberships not approved may be refunded.
- 6. I warrant that all information provided is true and accurate.

I agree that by joining the Gardens Swimming Club,

- I understand that the Gardens Swimming Club Clubhouse is a nut aware area. I agree to abide by the Gardens Swimming Club Allergy and Nut Aware policy as outlined on the Gardens Swimming Club Website Gardens Swimming Club
- I understand that Gardens Swimming Club may use my photo for advertising purposes on their official
 web site, in press releases, and in other media as appropriate. I agree to the Gardens Swimming Club
 Media Consent as outlined on the Gardens Swimming Club Website Gardens Swimming Club
 If
 media consent is not given, the Gardens Secretary needs to be advised of this in writing.

GSC T & C POLICY 2023 06 24



GARDENS SWIMMING CLUB

GARDENS SC INC POLICY: Terms & Conditions

- I acknowledge that volunteer assistance is required for the club to function. I will assist wherever I can to help with club events and administration, like meets, club nights and the committee.
- I understand that the club is not-for-profit, and operates on a limited budget. I agree to promptly pay my meet coaches' fees and any other monies. I accept that if I am in arrears, Gardens Swimming Club may suspend my membership and I would therefore be unable to swim.
- I support the high standards of behaviour expected from all club members and agree that the principles of fairness, respect, responsibility, and safety should always be maintained.

Fairness: operating within the spirit of the rules, never taking an unfair advantage and making informed and honourable decisions at all times.

Respect: recognising the contribution that people make to sport, treating them with dignity and consideration, as well as caring for the property and equipment they use.

Responsibility. taking responsibility for one's actions and being a positive role model at all times. **Safety**. encouraging healthy and safe procedures, preventing and reporting dangerous behaviour, while demonstrating concern for others.

Parent/Legal Guardian Consent (in respect to an applicant under the age of 18 years)

- 1. Where the applicant is under 18 years of age this form must be endorsed by the applicant's parent or legal guardian.
- 2. I have read, understood, acknowledge and agree to the declarations above and I warrant that all information provided is true and correct.
- 3. I, as the Parent or Guardian of the applicant, expressly agree to accept responsibility for the applicant's behaviour and agree to personally accept the conditions set out in the membership application and declaration.

2. RELATED DOCUMENTS

- Gardens Swimming Club 2023-24 Handbook
- Gardens website Gardens Swimming Club

3. REVIEW DATE

April 2024

GSC T & C POLICY 2023 06 24